
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
WATER RESOURCES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2413
ANSWERED ON:13.03.2006
CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES TO AUGMENT WATER RESOURCES
Adhalrao Patil Shri Shivaji

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) the Centrally Sponsored Schemes being implemented i n the country for providing assistance to the State Governments to augment and harness the water resources, State-wise;

(b) the allocation made and released to each State Government under these schemes during the last three years;

(c) the achievements made by each State Government in implementation of these schemes; and

(d) the steps being taken by the Union Government of ensure effective implementation of these schemes?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF WATER RESOURCES (PROF. SAIF-UD-DIN SOZ)

(a) & (b) Ministry of Water Resources does not implement State-wise Centrally Sponsored Schemes to augment and harness the water resources. However, t he Centrally Sponsored Scheme titled "Command Area Development and Water Management Programme (CAD&WM)" is being implemented by Ministry of Water Resources which aims at bridging the gap between irrigation potential created and created irrigation potential utilized and optimizing agricultural production/productivity from irrigated lands on sustainable basis. Releases made to various State Governments under CAD&WM programme in the last three years is annexed.

(c) & (d) Not applicable.

Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2413 TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK
SABHA ON 13.3.2006

State-wise Central releases under Command Area Development and Water Management Programme

(Rs.in lakh)

Sl. States/UTs   Year
No.   2002-03  2003-04  2004-05

1    Arunachal 125.10  -        -
 Pradesh
2    Bihar              -         -    630.11
3    Chhattisgarh   148.50    174.60    30.34
4    Haryana        620.00         -   2355.85
5    Himachal       180.00    118.00   104.00
 Pradesh
6    Jammu &        344.00    417.00        -
 Kashmir
7    Karnataka     2653.00   2654.00  2034.74
8    Kerala  -     108.30   359.09
9    Madhya         616.10    203.90   437.84
 Pradesh
10   Maharashtra    331.30    214.60        -
11   Manipur        211.00    124.20   128.10
12   Meghalaya       11.30     16.00    16.40
13   Mizoram         9.10      9.10     14.21
14   Nagaland  -         -     50.00
15   Orissa         264.90    299.50   592.79
16   Punjab         1622.00   1002.00   501.12
17   Rajasthan      2939.30   2038.30  3476.85
18   Sikkim    1.30         -        -


19   Tamil Nadu     2305.00   2026.00  1946.63
20   Tripura  -    -      7.52
21   Uttranchal      75.00         -        -
22   Uttar          2279.40   4738.90  1464.99
 Pradesh
23   West Bengal    284.00  -        -
 Total   15020.30   14144.40  14150.58
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